0GR 88!

A&A Scaffolding (Bury) Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the Manchester District Registry

No. 1473 of 2011

Liquidator’s annual progress report to members and creditors
for the period ending 14 March 2015

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

09105»'2015 #4z2
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




Contents

—

Introduction

Receipts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Former Liquidator's remuneration
Former Liquidator's expenses

Liquidators’ remuneration

© W ~N O O Hh W N

Liguidators’ expenses

N
o

Creditors’ nights
11 Next report

Appendices

A Statutory information

B  Former Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the period 2 February 2011 to
14 May 2012, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the
liquidation

C Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period 15 May 2012 to 14 March
2015, together with a cumulative account for the period of the hiquidation

D  Stephen Hunt's time analysis for the period 15 May 2012 to 14 March 2015 being the
entire penod of his appointment, together with details of charge out rates, provided in
accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

E  Kewin Hellard’s time analysis for the period 15 May 2012 to 14 March 2013 being the
entire pertod of his appointment, together with details of Grant Thornton UK LLP's

charge out rates, provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice
9




1 Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress of the liquidation for the entire period that |
have been In office

The company was placed into iquidation on 2 February 2011 following the presentation of
a petition for the compulsory winding up of the company and Theodoulus Papanicola of
Bond Partners LLP was appointed Liquidator

Following the demise of Bond Partners LLP and the withdrawal of Mr Papanicola’s
insolvency licence, Ninos Koumettou of Alexander Lawson Jacobs was appointed
Liquidator on 23 December 2011, pursuant to an Order of the Court

An application was subsequently made by Mr Papanicola’'s regulatory body, the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants, following a discovery that Mr Papanicola
had failed to disclose to the Court, information relevant to his application, which led to the
Court's Order of 23 December 2011 being set aside and as a consequence, |, Stephen
Hunt of Gnffins and Kevin Hellard of Grant Thornton UK LLP were appointed Joint
Liguidators by a High Court Order dated 15 May 2012

It should be noted that the ACCA accepted that there was nothing to suggest that Mr
Koumettou acted in any way other than a professional and competent practitioner, but that
It was appropriate for him to resign from office to avoid any perception that he was not the
appropriate person to investigate Mr Papanicola’s conduct

Kevin Hellard gave his permission to be removed as Liquidator by an Order of the High
Court dated 14 March 2013

Additional information as required pursuant to Rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Is
attached at Appendix A

2 Receipts and payments accounts

An account of the former office holders’ receipts and payments for the period 2 February
2011 to 14 May 2012 is at Appendix B, together with a cumulative account for the entire
period of the iquidation and a companson with the director's Statement of Affairs

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 15 May 2012 to 14 March 2015 1s
at Appendix C, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the hquidation
and a comparnison with the director’'s Statement of Affairs

The receipts and payments accounts contain information from prior to my appointment and
as such | am unable to venfy these figures

3 Realisation of assets

The estimated Statement of Affairs prepared by the Official Recewver (“OR") indicated that

the company had no assets E




Although on closer inspection of the OR’s interview with the director, Mr Hagan, it was
found that the company's assets had been sold to an associated company for £55,000
plus VAT pnor to the company entering liquidation

It would appear that the assets were not valued by an independent agent nor were the
sale proceeds recewved In to the company bank account | have requested further
Information from the director, but to date, have only received a copy of the sales invoice
dated 1 July 2010 This lists the assets as being 4 vehicles, office equipment and scaffold
matenals

| have now Instructed solicitors

This matter is on-going and | will provide an update in my next report

4 Investigations

A claim has been submitted against the insurance bond of the former office holder This
matter 1S on-going and further funds may be recovered, together with a contribution
towards my fees

5 Creditors

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank holds a fixed and floating charge over the company’s assets

At the date of hquidation, the indebtedness was estimated at £35,000 and has not yet
been agreed To date no sums have been paid in respect of this charge

Preferential creditors

No preferential clams have been received in the liquidation to date and none are
expected

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured claims received to date amount to £351,525 16

If you have not already submitted your claim in the iquidation then please do so now |
would, however, comment that | am currenfly unable to confirm whether unsecured
creditors will receive a dividend

6  Former Liquidator’s remuneration

Neither the OR nor Mr Papanicola sought a resolution to approve the basis by which the
Liquidator would be remunerated The OR has drawn disbursements of £1,235

Please be advised that | have yet to receive detaills of Mr Papanicola’s time analysis
reports or details of Bond Partners charge out rates




7 Former Liquidator’s expenses

| have detailled below the expenses incurred and paid by the former Liquidator in the
period of his appointment Any expenses that are outstanding will not be paid until the
current Liguidator’'s fees and expenses have been paid in full

Disbursements have been incurred In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, these disbursements are defined by two categories Category 1 disbursements
relate to direct expenses and Category 2 dishursements relate to indirect expenses

The table below sets out the disbursements incurred and paid by the former Liquidator In
the period of his appointment

Expenses Expenses Expenses
Incurred paid outstanding
£ £ £
Category 1 disbursements
Statutory advertising 72 16 72.16
Specific bond 4500 45.00
Agents/Solicitors
Nature of expense Amount Paid to date Amount
meurred Incurred to £ outstanding
date £ £
Supplier/service provider
Unknown Unknown 123 55 12355

8 Liquidators’ remuneration

The time recorded by my staff and | for the entire period of my appointment totals
£22 465 82, which represents 72 67 hours at an average charge out rate of £309 16 per
hour

The time recorded by Mr Hellard and his staff for the entire period of his appointment totals
£252 25, which represents 1 15 hours at an average charge out rate of £219 35 per hour

The time spent on this case relates to the following matters

. Attending to correspondences and telephone calls with creditors

) Recording and acknowledging creditors’ claims

. Investigating the affairs of the company and the conduct of the former Liquidator
. Preparation and submission of statutory reports

. Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to
continue to act

. Updating the Insolvency Practitioners System

. Review and statutory compliance which includes submissions to Companies

House




. Liaising with valuation agents and solicitors

Attached at Appendices D and E are the time analysis reports of Mr Hellard and I, which
provide details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date, together with details of
charge out rates

Due to no resolution being obtained by the former office holder | will revert to the Official
Receiver's standard rates to draw my fees To date neither Kevin Hellard nor | have drawn
fees for acting as Liquidators’ of the company

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Remuneration”, which IS avallable for download at
http //www gniffins nettechnical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

9 Liquidators’ expenses

Disbursements have been incurred In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, these disbursements are defined by two categories Category 1 disbursements
relate to direct expenses and Category 2 disbursements relate to indirect expenses
Please note that it 1s Griffins’ policy not to charge Category 2 disbursements

The table below sets out the disbursements incurred and paid In the period of this report

Expenses Expenses Expenses
Incurred paid outstanding
£ £ £
Category 1 Disbursements
Specific bond 10 00 10 00
Land Registry searches 17 00 17 00

10 Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request In
writing that the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses
which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to Court on the grounds that, in all circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive




11  Next report

| will report again following the next anniversary of the hquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liquidation 1s complete

Yo ithfully

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator




A&A Scaffolding (Bury) Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory information

Appendix A




Company information
Company name

Trading name

Company registration number
Nature of business

Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Court name
Court reference

Petitioning creditor

Liquidator’ details
Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm’s address

Date of appointment
Second

Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm’'s address

Date of appointment

Former Liquidator’s details
Name
IP number

Name of firm

A&A Scaffolding (Bury) Ltd
nfa

03628811

Scaffolding Erectors

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

Unit 5 Pimhole Business Park
Pimhole Road

BURY

Lancashire BL9 7ET

Unit 5 Pimhole Business Park
Pimhole Road

BURY

Lancashire BL9 7ET

Manchester District Registry
No 1473 of 2011

Theodoulos Papanicola

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

15 May 2012

Kevin John Hellard

8833

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
15 May 2012

Theodoulos Papanicola
5496
Bond Partners LLP




Firm’s address

Date of appointment

Former Liquidator’s details
Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm’'s address

Date of appointment

Suite 2, 1* Floor, Turnpike Gate House, Birmingham
Road, Alcester B49 5JG

2 February 2011

Ninos Koumettou

2240

Alexander Lawson Jacobs

1 King Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London N21 3NA
23 December 2011




Appendix B

A&A Scaffolding (Bury) Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Former Liguidator’s recelpts and payments account for the penod 2 February 2011 to
14 May 2012, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the liquidation




A&A Scaffolding (Bury) Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Former Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/02/2011 From 02/02/2011
of Affairs To 14/05/2012 To 14/05/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Book Debts NIL NIL
VAT Refund 1,172 50 1,172 50
I S A Interest (Net) 004 004
Sundry Refunds 38116 381 16
1,55370 1,553 70
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Disbursements 1,23500 1,235 00
DTI Cheque Fees 115 115
Specific Bond 4500 4500
Legal Fees 123 55 123 55
Statutory Advertising 7216 7216
Bank Charges 90 00 90 00
(1,566 86) (1,566 86)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(25,621 97) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(183,599 12) HMRC PAYE NIL NIL
(77,686 25) HMRC VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(286,907.34) {13.16) (13.16)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewvable 400
Insolvency Service Account (17 16)
{13.16)
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 30 March 29




Appendix C

A8&A Scaffolding (Bury) Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Liquidator's’ receipts and payments account for the period 15 May 2012 to 14 March
2015, together with a cumulative account for the period of the iquidation




A&A Scaffolding (Bury) Ltd

(In Liquidation}

Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/05/2012 From 02/02/2011
of Affairs To 14/03/2015 To 14/03/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Book Debts NIL NIL
VAT Refund NIL 1,172 50
I S A Interest (Net) NIL 004
Sundry Refunds NIL 381 16
NIL 1,553 70
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Disbursements NIL 1,235 00
DTI Cheque Fees NIL 115
Specific Bond NIL 45 00
Legal Fees NIL 123 55
Statutory Advertising NIL 7216
Bank Charges 23800 328 00
{238 00) (1,804 86)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(25,621 97) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(183,599 12) HMRC PAYE NIL NIL
(77,686 25) HMRC VAT NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(286,907.34) {238 00) {251.16)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewvable 400
Insolvency Service Account {255 16)
{251 16}
SN——~ Stephen Hunt

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Liguidator

30 March 1




Appendix D

A&A Scaffolding (Bury) Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Stephen Hunt's time analysis for the period 15 May 2012 to 14 March 2015 being the entire
penod of his appointment, together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9




80 91 S10Z Ya1ely OE

¥i-10-G1 uorsiap

bed

000 psune) sadd @10l
9L 60¢ T8 S9¥'IT 192L 8s 09 £t o iSe £z SL0O UNoH [RI0L
96 96 80 LY 800 oo ooo oo o0o %00 SIeSTY JO SUORTSIENY
96 95 80 ¥ 800 000 000 000 000 900 Auedoid  ALYIdOUd
§Z 92¢C 0§ L1 290 050 0o 000 F1%] 000 uoneBnry ¥ jebo
SZ 8% 052112 190 %o 000 000 40 wo sonssy pde oM
O L0€ 99 060°'6 85 6Z £tz 000 Siy 0so 0o suopebpsaau
9% 08¢ §4849 FA 4 [4 XA 000 000 wo 000 81507 [9)je e uneJ puog ZANOF
00 OEE Q5 IvT 5.0 0o [o+10] [ 78] 000 000 Asuow jo Aseacoay o Bursoig - wiel) puog tGNOS
6€ GbC Ll piE a0l 000 0G0 €80 SZ0 000 SUCIRRRURLL WAPADRRY  JINV
29 08 PP O6L L EE ST fA 44 000 FA% STO 004a wongisaaul ANI
00 00€ 0009 FA ] iLa 000 coo0 0o 0o sioypar)
00 00E 000§ FA] iL 0 000 0o 000 00a SI0UPRI)  SHGLIQIHD
€1 60T 82 090'CL FAhrad B85 St t£0 6T 9} 190 Buiuuvld 9 Uo)RASIILIPY
60 ¥Z€ gL res €81 Fi: ) 000 000 000 io X2l WYL
Q5 ¥ZE oLz £80 §L0 000 oco 000 00 Aoniels  1VLS
212518 orS08 9 sL0Z rsL 000 BE 801 £€0 SMEIARY BSE])  SMIIA3Y
65 19t 6 ZEE t8l oSt tE0 [uels] soo 0o suoipung Buuaiyse) OSVD
Z5 00 g9 156 LLE iLE 000 000 000 000 Amiq esed  AUVIQ
SLEIE 28 S0t tr SLEL 20t 000 0co 850 00 Mop uonERsIuURLRY  NWOY
(3) o3ey we1s poddng SjeUC[SSaIY
Apnogy efeieay (3 isoq ouiy) SINOH o) LIGTRSIURUPY 7 SJURISISSY oSS 11D 1wbruey Jeuueg UONMUNL WIOM JO UOIIRIISSR|D

S1L0Z/E0/p 1L OL 2H02T/50/5) Wold
PIN (Aung} BUIPIO4EIS ¥R - LOYISYY

fiewuwing 3509 B awi] 6dIS pajrelaq - Aiugz awiy




GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2013 AS AMENDED 1 MAY 2014.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £300 - £450
Senior Investigators £325 - £425
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £360
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £150 - £250
Support Staff £70-£220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Admirnistrator may be appled

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practittoner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that i1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external supplers’ invoice or published tariff of
charges, mileage 1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses Griffins’ policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such tems are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (England and Wales)




@ GRIFFINS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2014
tn accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office

Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates wilt be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration:

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £325 - £450
Investigators £285 - £380
Administrators £150 - £310
Support / Cashier Managers £220 - £275
Support / Cashier Staff £70- £180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guudance1 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrnived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice gwdance1 classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense Incurred Is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tarff of
charges, mileage I1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred
° Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors if

these category of expenses arise

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




Appendix E

A&A Scaffolding (Bury) Ltd
In Compulsory Liquidation

Kewvin Hellard’s time analysis for the period 15 May 2012 to 14 March 2015 being
the entire period of my appointment, together with details of charge out rates,
provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9




SE'6IZ  STTIST 511

-

SE 61T 52 I8 Sri

ey
Apy bay 3 SIH

:
X
\

05798 o5
0598 05’
3 SiH

..8!#.&93, T

UORIBA PafeRg [PTp - UOS1aA Hod%g

7 : (2unl) 232p 03 paq 5993 |30

el
Burpeay

sjassy
30 vorgesijeay

suonebnsoauy

poysad snyeiy

sioypa1)

Bujuueyd pue
uopensuupy

7 $H

[E - -

W e 3 -

-7 L.,
; : L R

“tioe RUMEY” - piepues

N
-0

S10Z/E0/bT 0 7T07/S0/S1  pOWRd uospEsuel )
nm . (81900

SISATYNY 1502 3WIL. 6 dIS - $9T6LTOSY - epmbi ug - payswiy (Aing) Buipjoyers v g v




